

SUBJECT: JAMES D. WILLIAMS

SUBFILE: S

BIOSHEET - FUQRA SUBJECT

Biographics and Background:

NAME: JAMES DONALD WILLIAMS

Aliases: Muhammad A. Shakur
James D. Williams
Samuel Mc Clane
Samuel Mc Claine
Muhammad A. Shakour

DOB: 11/7/52
DOB: 11/7/53 (Passport)
POB: (Place) City: West Palm Beach State: Florida
DOB: 11/7/52
DOB: 11/30/56 (In name Samuel McClane)
Eye Color: Brown
Hair Color: Black
Height: 5' 10"
Weight: 150 lbs.
Race: Black
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married
Build: Medium
Complexion: Dark
Physical Marking: 2" scar, upper right arm
Physical Peculiarity: Glasses
Personality type: Violent
Citizenship: United States
Language: English
Religion: Sunni Muslim
U.S. Citizen: Yes

EDUCATION:

High School: **School:** West Philadelphia High School
Address: 48 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA
Dates of Attendance: 1969 - 1971

College: **School:** Rutgers University
Address: Camden, New Jersey
Dates of Attendance: 1972-1973



Any type of training received:
(Trade School, etc.)

Name of Institution: JFK Training Center for
Vocational Education
Type of Training/Education: Lathe training (machinist)
Dates of Attendance: 1976 - 1977

Name of Institution: Officer Training Academy
North American Trade
Type of Training/Education: Gunsmithing, first aid,
shooting, arrests, loss
prevention
Dates of Attendance: 1975 - 1976

OCCUPATION:

Employer: Professional Security International
Address: 4045 South Broadway, Englewood CO 80110
PO Box 341, Englewood CO 80151
Telephone: (303) 781-7054 or (303) 970-6319
Position Held: Owner/Manager
Employment Dates: From: 1984 To: _____

Employer: California Department of Consumer Affairs
Bureau of Collection and Investigative Services
Address: Sacramento CA

Employer: J. D. Williams
1208 S. 58th, Philadelphia PA
Position Held: Owner/Manager
Employment Dates: From: 1979 To: 1983

Employer: Holiday Inn
City Line and Monument Road
Philadelphia PA
Position Held: Hotel Security
Employment Dates: From: 2/1976 To: 6/1978
(Same Position) From: 4/1978 To: 10/1981

Employer: Sentry Security System
Uals Road, Philadelphia PA
Position Held: Patrol Officer
Employment Dates: From: 8/1978 To: 3/1979



Other Positions Held:

McClane Carpenters and Homebuilders

Laborer/Carpenter

(Samuel McClane, owner, suspected FUQRA member)

Address: 5100 South Pearl Street, Littleton CO

Telephone: (303) 838-7851/7781

RESIDENCES:

<u>Dates: (From/to)</u>	<u>Address:</u>	<u>Telephone:</u>
10/30/89	4045 S. Broadway, Englewood CO PO Box 341	(303) 781-7054 (303) 970-6319
5/5/88	1135 Jetwing Circle (1985) Colorado Springs CO	(303) 596-8951
10/1/81	1208 South 58th Street, Apartment "B" Philadelphia PA 19143	
1984-85	3279 Santa Anita, Englewood CO	(303) 762-9419
1984	4198 South Washington Englewood CO	(303) 762-9419
1989	3504 E. Pikes Peak Colorado Springs CO	(719) 577-4191
1979	158 E. Pomona Philadelphia PA	(215) 438-3257
1/18/84	31755 Highways 24/285 Buena Vista CO 81211 PO Box 3008	(719) 633-5575
4/84	5100 South Pearl Street Littleton CO	(303) 838-7851
1978	127 West Harvey Street Philadelphia PA 19144	
1983	825 North Avenue Newport News VA	(804) 599-5057
1974	185 Bamaton Street Philadelphia PA	
1977	4517 Samson Street	



Philadelphia PA | CHALLENGING EXTREMISM | PROMOTING DIALOGUE

1979

PO Box 13378
Denver CO

RELATIVES:

Name: Marilyn Juanita Gray
Relationship: Wife
DOB: 11/1/52

Name: Lonnie Williams
Relationship: Father
DOB: 0/0/31

Name: Flo Mitchell
Relationship: Mother
DOB: 3/7/34

Name: Ann Johnson
Relationship: Sister

Name: Robert Lee Sutton
Relationship: Cousin
DOB: 4/14/50

Name: Jeffrey A. Hunter
Relationship: Cousin

Name: Lillian Marie Vaughan
Relationship: Sister
DOB: 1/5/55

TYPES OF IDENTIFICATION:

<u>Type:</u>	<u>Number:</u>	<u>Dates:</u>	<u>Issued by:</u>
Drivers License	H541476	5/5/88 to 11/7/92	Colorado DMV
	C637435	Unknown	Colorado DMV
SSAN	168-44-7420 168-44-7240 168-44-4072 168-44-4270 161-44-9742		US Government



Federal Firearms License	823 05106k115126	US Government
State ID	199157	State of Colorado
California Criminal ID	M92884925	
Colorado Springs PD	146730	9/15/89
Arrest Numbewr		3/18/84
Bank Account	07 03603	3/24/86 United Bank 5601 S Broadway Littleton CO
Passport (Name used: Muhammad A. Shakur)	090545764	9/1/87 US Department of State, Philadelphia PA
Passport	C0291403	2/23/82 US Department of State Philadelphia PA
Telephone Card	1095-023555204-2	GTE Sprint
Retail Sales and Use License	10750-8	6/14/85 City of Englewood CO

FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES:

Name: NELSON and LORNA WANAMAKER

Aliases: Nelson Wanamaker, aka Mujahid Abdul Kabeer, Mujahad Abdul Khabir, Abdul-Mujahad Kabeer, Khalid Barr, Nelson Kabeer

Lorna Gail Degraffbried, aka Alujyah Amatullak, Alijyieh Amatullak, Lorna Gayle Degraffbried

Address: 6595 Brook Forest, Colorado Springs CO (1-3/88)
Relationship: Employee - Professional Security International

Name: KHALID ABDUL BARR

Aliases: Khalid Barr, aka Khalid Abdulbarr, Khalid A. Abdul-Barr

Name: LATIFA WILLIAMS
158 Pomona, Philadelphia PA (1979)

Name: LEONARD K. JACKSON

Aliases: Leonard Kenndel Jackson, aka Bakr Abu, Abu Bakr
Relationship: Supervisor
Professional Security International

Name: VINCENTE RAFAEL PIERRE

Aliases: Vincente R. Pierre, aka Rafael Pierre, Rafael
Rafael, Rafael Pierre
Relationship: Supervisor
Professional Security International

Name: PATRICK RICE

Name: HENRY THOMAS

LINK TO FUORA:

Role: Leader - Overt
Position: Jamaat Leader
Dates Associated: From: 10/30/89 To:
Active/History: Active

- WEAPONS:
- (1) Handgun - Smith and Wesson Model 586
Type: Revolver Serial Number: AFV4480
Registered: Denver Police Department
#A027463 (11/22/89)
 - (2) Smith and Wesson Model 59
Type: .9mm semi-automatic handgun
Serial Number: A391068
 - (3) Beretta 70/2, 22 caliber semi-automatic handgun
Serial Number: B21033A
 - (4) Charter Arms, .32 caliber handgun
Serial Number: 631259
(may be a Smith and Wesson, "S&W" next to entry
when purchased at gun shop)
 - (5) Uzi SA19634-338134 sub-machine gun
 - (6) Star brand .9mm blue steel semi-auto PA1970
Serial Number: 1584637
 - (7) Dan Wesson Model 14-2, .357 Magnum revolver
Serial Number: 324089



(8) AR-7 Rifle, Serial Number A263366

ARREST RECORDS:

Date:	Charge:	Disposition:
9/14/89	Possession of Explosive Devices (Handwriting, fingerprints taken)	Dismissed

VEHICLES:

Type: Motorcycle
 Make: Yamaha Year: 1983
 License: Colorado L244E
 Identification Numbers: VIN JYA50200IDA151728

FUQRA RELATED ACTIVITIES:

List any Fuqra-related activities linked to this individual (such as being present at time of search at compound or being person who involved in renting storage locker in Colorado Springs or description of subject's involvement in activity.

WILLIAMS, on the evening of 1/8/90, stayed at the BEST WESTERN MOTOR LODGE, 3482 Highway 21 at Interstate 77, Exit 90, Fort Mill, South Carolina, (803) 548-8000.

WILLIAMS was that person to whom tax notices were sent by PARK COUNTY re: a 9-acre tract bought by MUBARIK and CYNTHIA SHAW for \$26,000.00 on 63/85. This tract, described fully as Lot 14, 1845 Park County Road #72, Bailey, Colorado, in a tract known as BURLAND MEADOWS, was sold at a tax auction 11/29/90. MUBARIK SHAW, aka BARRY, is suspected of being an alias of SHEIK JILANI, leader of FUQRA, who currently resides in Lahore, Pakistan.

A passport in the name of MUHAMMED A. SHAKUR, DOB 11/7/52, number 090545764, was found to bear a photograph of WILLIAMS. This passport was issued 9/14/87 at Philadelphia PA.

A statement from the MUSLIM WORLD LEAGUE, Office to the UNITED NATIONS and North America, 134 W. 26th Street, New York NY 10001, (212) 627-4033, dated 9/15/87, stated that, in regard to U.S. passport 909545764, it was certified that MUHAMMAD A. SHAKUR is a Muslim, previously known as JAMES D. WILLIAMS.

A car payment receipt dated 2/10/86 reveals a telephone number of 596-8951.

An airline ticket was located and while, for the most part illegible, it revealed that WILLIAMS, using his true name, flew on PAKISTAN INTERNATIONAL AIRLINES (PIA) to Pakistan. This ticket, #84042731496, was issued 2/2/84 by PAKAM TRAVEL SERVICE, Jersey City NJ.

An applicant for employment as a security officer for JOHN F. KENNEDY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, no address listed, dated 11/21/79, revealed the following:

WILLIAMS resided at 158 E. Pomona, Philadelphia PA, telephone number 438-3257. He furnished a SSAN not consistent with his believed true SSAN, to wit, he furnished 168-44-4072, when he previously, frequently, utilized 168-44-7420. WILLIAMS listed LATIFA WILLIAMS, same address and telephone, as the person to contact in case of an emergency.

WILLIAMS listed the following as education:

Elementary: JAMES RHOADS
50 Paris Street
Philadelphia PA

High School: WEST PHILADELPHIA HIGH SCHOOL
48 Walnut Street, Philadelphia PA (69-71)

College: RUTGERS UNIVERSITY (72-73)
Camden NJ (Music major)

Other: SECURITY OFFICERS ACADEMY (75-76).

WILLIAMS also applied on 11/1/79, for a security job at SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, 200 West Wyoming Avenue, Philadelphia, PA, (215) 456-4180. Once again he used a variation of what is believed to be his true SSAN, this time using 168-44-4270. He listed essentially the same education, but added that he had been trained in an advanced security course and attended a 1977 seminar in New York on interrogation. He also listed that he had taken machine shop training. Also located was a letter from the PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Bureau of Training and Education, dated 8/21/80, showing that WILLIAMS was qualified to take a basic course in firearms.

An additional employment application for the CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, 2400 Washington Avenue, Newport News VA was located. In this application, WILLIAMS again used SSAN 168-44-7240. At that time (1983), WILLIAMS advised that he resided at 825 North Avenue, Newport News VA, telephone 599-5057. Under education, WILLIAMS provided that he attended RUTGERS UNIVERSITY from 9/70 to 9/73 and that he attended the JFK TRAINING CENTER for one year (1976-1977) and studied Lathe and blueprint reading courses. He further advised that he attended the OFFICER TRAINING ACADEMY, North American Trade (illegible) for six months studying courses in gunsmithing, repair, ballistics and "ammo reloading." These

courses might tend to explain the source of matted, professional-appearing silencers and use of reloading equipment, as well as the professional-appearing obliteration of weapon serial numbers on weapons found in the FUQRA cache on 9/14/89. WILLIAMS also listed as employments:

1979-83: J. D. WILLIAMS, 1208 S. 58th,
Philadelphia PA

Repairs, reloading, blueing, polishing,
ballistics, accurizing.

4/78 - 10/81: HOLIDAY INN, City Line and Monument Road
Philadelphia PA

Hotel security, timekeeper, shipping and receiving, "stakeout", patrol, bill collection and surveillance. WILLIAMS also noted he was previously and similarly employed by this hotel from 2/76 - 6/78.

8/78 - 3/79: SENTRY SECURITY SYSTEM, Uals Road,
Philadelphia PA.

Patrol Officer.

WILLIAMS listed a previous address as 185 Bamaton Street, Philadelphia PA, for two years and that he was married in 1974 and had four dependents, no specifics provided.

The only other document located was a DENVER POLICE DEPARTMENT (DPD) Gun Registration Query dated 11/22/89, which revealed that WILLIAMS, on 9/7/85, registered a Smith and Wesson, .357 Magnum, serial number AFV4480, purchased 8/15/85 by JAMES DONALD WILLIAMS, 3279 Santa Anita, Englewood CO.

The following is a compilation of other information gleaned from documents located concerning WILLIAMS:

At the time of is arrest by COLORADO SPRINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT (CSPD) on 9/14/89. WILLIAMS had certain items of interest in his possession, to wit:

786 SECURITY CORPORATION fax number (718) 398-7718.

Telephone numbers 577-491 and 634-2327 with the notation "Downstairs" and telephone number 634-4421 with the notation "Upstairs."

Telephone number (201) 332-5148 or 98;
(803) 684-4986
684-4773



(704) 333-2005 with notation "PAT."

Telephone number 825-9696 for a "NATE" and 937-6651 for a "STEVE" with the notation "group rate, stop (in) Istanbul."

Telephone numbers that appear to be overseas, possibly Pakistan, as follows:

87007-877644

SHUJAUDDIN (Office) 250584 (9 to 7)
(Home) 213757
52660

AMERNAVID (Office) 68447
(Home) 54254

DEIMTIAZ 272724 or 58

FARROZUDDIN 74044 (051)

Col. MUNTAZ 870074

Justice KADRI 372785

0102 ISLAMBAD EXCHANGE

A. RASHEED (803) 684-4586
684-4778

AM (201) 332-5148
(704) 343-0376

LAHORE (Pakistan) 03

TELEX 44679, 44946, 44942

CTO LHPK Att: Box 430
(415) 898-7106
(413) 734-8311

HADRA BAJUM, RAZIA BAJUM,
Brooklyn (718) 277-0785
(619) 949-5445
1-800-869-4343

Also located were addresses:

PO Box 2507, Hesperia CA 92345

IRA c/o K. BARR, Suite 214, 1617 San Jakinita,
Houston TX 77002 (Jakinita may not be
correct as the postmark covered that



portion of the address)

UPSHUR, RACHAEL B. and TRACI, 115 Dartmouth,
Colorado Springs CO
Telephone number 475-5240

Mr. JAMES WILLIAMS, 4517 Samson Street,
Philadelphia PA 19139.

A business card for WILLIAMS's company, PROFESSIONAL SECURITY INTERNATIONAL (PSI) lists as "supervisional staff": LEONARD JACKSON and RAFAEL PIERRE, and a telephone number of 781-7054.

An additional address was located for WILLIAMS at 158 Pomona Street, Philadelphia PA.

It was noted that, subsequent to his arrest, WILLIAMS's fingerprints, to include Major Case prints, were taken, as well as handwriting samples. On his handwriting exemplar form, WILLIAMS listed his wife as MARILYN GRAY, 3504 E. Pikes Peak, Colorado Springs CO.

Correspondence from the MOUNTAIN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY revealed that telephone number (303) 596-8951 was subscribed to by WILLIAMS at 1135 Jetwing Circle, in Colorado Springs in 1985.

A service and equipment agreement from U.S. WEST CELLULAR dated 9/12/89 reveals that WILLIAMS obtained a cellular phone on or about that date, telephone number 635-3400. At that time, WILLIAMS listed his home phone as (719) 577-4191 at 3504 E. Pikes Peak, Colorado Springs CO.

Gun sales slips were located and revealed the following:

On 3/31/79, while residing at 158 E. Pomona Street, Philadelphia PA, WILLIAMS purchased Smith and Wesson brand model 59, .9mm, semi-automatic handgun, serial number A391068 from DONALD UPSHUR of 1526 66th Avenue, Philadelphia PA 19100. This transfer took place at PAUL JAEGER, INC., 211 Leedom Street, Jinkertown PA, telephone 884-6920.

On 2/1/82, WILLIAMS purchased the following items from HUNTERS HAVEN, Zero Prince Street, Alexandria VA:

- 1 - Beretta brand 70/2, .22, #B21033A
- 5 - boxes of .22 caliber rounds, Federal brand
- 1 - Charter Arms .32 caliber handgun serial number 631259 (may be a Smith and Wesson as there is a notation, "S&W: next to this entry)



2 - Winchester/~~Western brand boxes of~~ 32 caliber rounds

1 - Uzi brand loader

1 - Uzi brand magazine.

WILLIAMS listed his address as 1208 South 58th Street, Philadelphia PA, Federal Firearms license number 82305101K215125, Pennsylvania license #20473723.

On 1/5/82, WILLIAMS purchased an Uzi, SA19634-338134, from NATIONWIDE SPORTS DISTRIBUTORS, 70 James Way, Southampton PA.

WILLIAMS had four receipts from a company known as RSR WHOLESALE, INC., 552 Avis Street, Rochester NY 14615, (716) 458-8820, as follows:

On 7/12/82, WILLIAMS purchased a STAR brand .9mm blue auto PA1970, Serial Number: 1584637;

On 7/21/82, WILLIAMS purchased a DAN WESSON brand Model 14-2, .357 Magnum, serial number: 324089, Model DW280.

WILLIAMS, having obtained his Federal Firearms License, may have attempted to open a gun business. Notations, handwritten possibly by WILLIAMS, reveal that he was to have a business called J. D. WILLIAMS GUN or GUN AND AMMO, or GUNS AND AMMO AND REPAIRS at 1208 South 58th Street, Philadelphia PA.

WILLIAMS had Federal Firearms License (FFL) # 8 23 051 06 K1 15126 in 1981 and 1982 while at 1208 South 58th Street, Philadelphia PA. In addition, WILLIAMS, in 1977, had license #82536 from the DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES AND INSPECTION, City of Philadelphia, that permitted him to purchase or transfer firearms. WILLIAMS, who resided at 4517 Samson Street, Philadelphia PA transferred a Colt brand AR-15, .223 caliber rifle, Serial Number: SP5F443, no transferee noted.

A UNITED BANK OF LITTLETON application for this bank at 5601 South Broadway, Littleton CO for WILLIAMS reveals that he and co-applicant MARILYN J. GRAY, DOB 11/1/52, SSAN 073-54-1097 made application for a bank card, date illegible. WILLIAMS had a checking account at this bank, account #0703603.

WILLIAMS noted his address as PO Box 13378, Denver CO, (303) 869-9671, previous residence 5100 South Pearl Street, Littleton CO, (303) 838-7851. He listed as his employment, "owner" MC CLANE CARPENTERS AND HOMEBUILDERS at the Pearl Street address. He also listed under "dependents", 2.

GRAY listed her address as 3581 Pikes View Drive, Conifer CO; employment: AMERICAN EXCELSIOR CO., 4799 Windemere, Englewood CO, (303) 781-7549.



A statement was located from RADIO CONTACT CORPORATION, 7524 E. Progress Place, Englewood CO, (303) 779-5000, dated 5/1/84, account number 12989-00DE. On this receipt, WILLIAMS, furnished an address of 5100 South Pearl Street, Littleton CO.

By communication dated 123/18/89. the Sacramento office furnished CALIFORNIA BUREAU OF CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND INVESTIGATION (CII) applicant fingerprint card showing WILLIAMS was fingerprinted 8/13/82 for a guard license with the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, Bureau of Collection and Investigative Services, Sacramento, CII # M92884925. No arrest record was located for WILLIAMS. WILLIAMS's residence address was illegible; however, it was noted that he resided in Compton CA and listed FUQRA member NELSON WANAMAKER, also an applicant (CII #M92815147) as the person to notify in an emergency.

A GTE SPRINT bill was located for the period 2/15 - 3/14/86, account #1095-023555204-2.

A notebook was located that appears to represent expenditures from the local Jamatt 5% fund comprised of contributions from members of 5% of the "earning." Two entries of interest are "phone listener" and "money (10%) sent to N.Y."

Also located was a CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, Retail Sales and Use application, license #10750-8, issued 6/14/85 to PSI - PROFESSIONAL SECURITY INTERNATIONAL, 4045 So. Broadway, PO Box 341, Englewood CO, (303) 781-7054. WILLIAMS listed his home address as 4198 S. Washington, Englewood CO. WILLIAMS furnished his SSAN and a license number of 3358, CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, and stated he began operation 11/14/85, as a security patrol/bodyguard/etc. service. His business license application for this city provided essentially the same information however on this application, made on 5/23/85, WILLIAMS furnished a different business telephone (970-6319) and a home phone of 762-9419, as well as a previous residence of 3279 Santa Anita, no city or state noted.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
STATE OF COLORADO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,) Case No. 91CR0003
)
)
vs.) ARREST WARRANT
)
)
JAMES DONALD WILLIAMS a/k/a SAMUEL)
MCCLANE, D.O.B. 11/07/52 or D.O.B.)
11/30/56, SSN 168-44-7420 or)
SSN 161-44-9742,)
)
Defendant.)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

TO: Any peace officer authorized by law to execute arrest warrants within the State of Colorado:

WHEREAS, the Attorney General of the State of Colorado has this day filed an Indictment in this Court charging James Donald Williams a/k/a Samuel McClane, D.O.B. 11/07/52, also known to use D.O.B. 11/30/56, SSN 168-44-9742, also known to use SSN 161-44-7420, described as a black male, 5'10", 150 lbs., black hair, brown eyes, has been charged with the crime(s) of Violation of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act (Conducting an Enterprise Through a Pattern of Racketeering), § 18-17-104(3), C.R.S. (Class 2 Felony); Violation of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act (Unlawful Acquisition of Real Property With Proceeds of Racketeering Activity), § 18-17-104(4), C.R.S. (Class 2 Felony); Violation of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act (Conspiracy to Violate Provisions of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act), § 18-17-104(4) C.R.S. (Class 2 Felony); and Second Degree Forgery, § 18-5-103(1)(a), C.R.S. (Class 4 Felony); and

WHEREAS, the Court has examined the attached Indictment and has satisfied itself that there is probable cause to believe that the above-named offenses charged have been committed by the above-named person; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney General for the State of Colorado has requested that an arrest warrant be issued for the above-named

person.

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to arrest James Donald Williams a/k/a Samuel McClane, and bring him without unnecessary delay before the nearest available judge of a county or district court.

Bail fixed by the Court in the amount of \$ 150,000.00.

DATED: 7 4 92

ORDERED:

ORDERED:

COUNTY JUDGE



DISTRICT JUDGE

J. Lamm

CLERK, DISTRICT COURT

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER)

RETURN OF WARRANT

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I DULY EXECUTED THIS WARRANT AS COMMANDED BY ARRESTING _____

on _____, 19__.

ARRESTING OFFICER

AG Alpha No. LW WK EAAVV
AG File No. ESP9200725

IN THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
STATE OF COLORADO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,) Case No. 91CR0003
)
)
vs.) ARREST WARRANT
)
)
JAMES DONALD WILLIAMS a/k/a SAMUEL)
MCCLANE, D.O.B. 11/07/52 or D.O.B.)
11/30/56, SSN 168-44-7420 or)
SSN 161-44-9742,)
)
Defendant.)
)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

TO: Any peace officer authorized by law to execute arrest war-
rants within the State of Colorado:

WHEREAS, the Attorney General of the State of Colorado has this day filed an Indictment in this Court charging James Donald Williams a/k/a Samuel McClane, D.O.B. 11/07/52, also known to use D.O.B. 11/30/56, SSN 168-44-9742, also known to use SSN 161-44-7420, described as a black male, 5'10", 150 lbs., black hair, brown eyes, has been charged with the crime(s) of Violation of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act (Conducting an Enterprise Through a Pattern of Racketeering), § 18-17-104(3), C.R.S. (Class 2 Felony); Violation of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act (Unlawful Acquisition of Real Property With Proceeds of Racketeering Activity), § 18-17-104(4), C.R.S. (Class 2 Felony); Violation of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act (Conspiracy to Violate Provisions of the Colorado Organized Crime Control Act), § 18-17-104(4) C.R.S. (Class 2 Felony); and Second Degree Forgery, § 18-5-103(1)(a), C.R.S. (Class 4 Felony); and

WHEREAS, the Court has examined the attached Indictment and has satisfied itself that there is probable cause to believe that the above-named offenses charged have been committed by the above-named person; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney General for the State of Colorado has requested that an arrest warrant be issued for the above-named

person.

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to arrest James Donald Williams a/k/a Samuel McClane, and bring him without unnecessary delay before the nearest available judge of a county or district court.

Bail fixed by the Court in the amount of \$ 150,000.00.

DATED: 7 4 92

ORDERED:

ORDERED:

 COUNTY JUDGE



J. Hammill

 DISTRICT JUDGE

Priscilla Conrad

 CLERK, DISTRICT COURT

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
 COUNTY OF DENVER)

RETURN OF WARRANT

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I DULY EXECUTED THIS WARRANT AS COM-
 MANDED BY ARRESTING _____

on _____, 19__.

 ARRESTING OFFICER

AG Alpha No. LW WK EAAVV
 AG File No. ESP9200725